### 501868743 03/28/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Alan Robert Brunsman	08/28/2009
Erik J. Woods	02/08/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VialCo LLC	
Street Address:	1102 Stadium Drive	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46202	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13421275

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)638-2139

Email: docketing@maginot.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MAGINOT, MOORE & BECK LLP
Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3250

Address Line 2: Chase Tower

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2002-0010CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Beck

Total Attachments: 2

source=2002-0010CON#page1.tif source=2002-0010CON#page2.tif

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027942 FRAME: 0436

**\$40.00** 1**\$4**21

### ASSIGNMENT

Vialco, LLC., a corporation of Indiana, having a place of business at 1102 Stadium Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46202, ("VIALCO") has acquired all right, title and interest in to and under an invention, pending United States patent application and all rights appurtenant thereto, described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/500,077, filed on July 9, 2009, entitled "System and Method for Removing a Cryoprotectant from a Liquid", (the APPLICATION) by an assignment from inventor Alan-Robert Brunsman, executed on August 28, 2009, and recorded with the United States Patent Office at Reel No. 023175 and Frame No. 0968. VIALCO now desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications related thereto to General Biotechnology, LLC, a corporation of Indiana, having a place of business at 1102 Stadium Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46202, ("GBT").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, VIALCO does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GBT, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the APPLICATION, and in and to the APPLICATION and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent, which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the APPLICATION.

VIALCO further agrees that GBT may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, GBT, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, VIALCO will cause to be executed all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to GBT, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to VIALCO relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which GBT, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications to patents and all patents on said improvements, in GBT, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

VIALCO covenants with GBT, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by VIALCO.

Signed at 3:00 PM, this 8th day of FEBRUARY, 2010,

Erik J. Woods, President

Vialco, LLC.

PATENT REEL: 027942 FRAME: 0437

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned, Alan Robert Brunsman, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: Vialco, LLC., a corporation of Indiana, having a place of business at 1102 Stadium Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46202, ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which was filed on July 9, 2009, assigned Serial No. 12/500.077 and is entitled: "System For Removing a Cryoprotectant from a Liquid," and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications to patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed at <u>Illow</u> , this <u>28</u> day of <u>Argust</u> , 2009, Springs, which
Springs, shis
Alan Robert Brunsman
STATE OF ( ) hu)
county of Greene
On this <u>38</u> day of <u>1005</u> , 2009, before me personally appeared Alan Robert Brunsman, to me personally known and known to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing thereof as his free act and deed.
(SEAL) Notary Public
SANDRA M. HOLLAND Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 4-8-2013  Sandra M. Holland Printed Name

**PATENT** REEL: 027942 FRAME: 0438

RECORDED: 03/28/2012